RECEIVED

MAR 1 6 2006

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DAMON R. TALLEY, P.S.C. 112 N. LINCOLN BLVD. P. O. BOX 150 HODGENVILLE, KENTUCKY 42748-0150

E-MAIL ADDRESS: drtallev@alltel.net

TELEPHONE: (270) 358-3187

FAX (270) 358-9560

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE: 3-15-06

NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING COVER SHEET):

TO: MS O'DONNEZL

RE: CHSEND. 2005-00433

FAX NUMBER: 502-564-3460

MESSAGE: SEE ATTACHED LETTER.

ORIGINAL WILL BE MAILED

DAMON R. TALLEY, P.S.C.

1 12 N. LINCOLN BLVD. P.O. BOX 150 HODGENVILLE, KENTUCKY 42748

> Tel. (270) 358-3187 FAX (270) 358-9560

DAMON R. TALLEY

March 15, 2006

Ms. Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission PO Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

RE: Case No. 2005-00433 Transfer Application Proposed Transfer of Stock From Nuon global Solutions USA BV To Ilydro Star, LLC

Dear Ms. O' Donnell:

The Joint Applicants respectfully request the Commission to extend the deadline for the CEO's of each of the Joint Applicants to file a written acknowledgement as required by ordering paragraph 2 on page 6 of the Commission's March 8, 2006 Order.

Since the Commission issued its March 8, 2005 Order approving the proposed transfer of control, the Joint Applicants have filed a Motion for the Commission to Withdraw its March 8, 2006 Order and issue a substitute Order and have also filed a Petition for Confidentiality. Both of these matters are pending before the Commission at this time. The Joint Applicants seek this enlargement of time because of the uncertainty of when the Commission will rule on these matters and whether the substitute Order approving the transfer will be issued <u>nunc pro tunc</u> or will have a different date from the original Order. Therefore, the Joint Applicants suggest that the acknowledgement deadline be at least seven (7) days after the Commission rules on the pending matters referred to above.

Yours truly, DAMON R. TALLEY

Damon R. Talley, Attorney for Joint Applicants

DRT:ms cc: David Spenard, Attorney General's Office 6/Utilities/O'Donnell 3-15-06



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTORNEY AT LAW